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City of La Porte 

Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda 
 

Notice is hereby given of a Special Meeting of the La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment to be 
held on Thursday, June 27, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West 
Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, regarding the items of business according to the agenda 
listed below: 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER. 
2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS. 
3. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES: 

a. September 27, 2018 Regular Meeting 
b. October 25, 2018 Regular Meeting 

4. PUBLIC HEARING: Open public hearing to consider Variance 19-93000001, a request by 
Charles Anders on behalf of Bayway Homes for a tract of land located at the intersection 
of N 7th St and W Madison St and legally described as Lots 16 & 17, Block 102 La Porte. 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance that would allow for the construction of 
2 residential driveways 5’ from an intersection for a new single family attached 
townhouse development in the Northside area. This is contrary to Section 106-835 
(Figure 10-1), which outlines a minimum distance of 25’ for residential driveways from 
intersections. 

a. Staff Presentation 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Public Comments 
d. Question and Answer 

5. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING 
6. CONSIDERATION: Consider approval or other action on Variance 19-93000001 
7. PUBLIC HEARING: Open public hearing to consider Variance 19-93000002, a request by 

Sergio and Maribel Coronel for a tract of land located at 321 S 2nd St. and legally 
described as Lots 11 and the north 9.5 feet of Lot 12, Block 14 La Porte. The applicant is 
seeking approval of a variance that would allow for the construction of a single-family 
home on a portion of property that is 34.5’ wide and totals 4,312.5 square feet. This is 
contrary to Section 106-333 (Table B), which outlines a minimum lot width of 50’ and lot 
area of 6,000 square feet. 

a. Staff Presentation 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Public Comments 
d. Question and Answer 

8. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING 
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9. CONSIDERATION: Consider approval or other action on Variance 19-93000002 
10. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
11. BOARD COMMENTS on matter appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding 

specific factual information or existing policy. 
12. ADJOURN. 

 
A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this 
meeting. However, no action will be taken by the Council. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of La Porte will provide for 
reasonable accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, 
requests should be received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Lee Woodward, City 
Secretary, at 281-470-5021. 
 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify that a copy of the Thursday, June 27, 2019, agenda of items to be considered by the 

Zoning Board of Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the ___ day of 

________________, 2019. 

       Title:         



City of La Porte, Texas  
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June 27, 2019

AGENDA ITEM 3a. 
Consider approval of the Meeting Minutes:

a. September 27, 2018

Chase Stewart, Planning Technician

Planning and Development Department 

City of La Porte, Texas 



Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Minutes of September 27, 2018 

 
Board Members Present: Charles Crittenden, Nettie Warren, Chester Pool, Phillip Hoot, and 

Chairman Rod Rothermel 
 
Board Members Absent: Dennis Oian and Thomas Deen 
 
City Staff Present: Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins, Assistant City Manager Jason Weeks, 

Planning Director Richard Mancilla, City Planner Ian Clowes, and Planning 
Technician Chase Stewart 

 
1. Call to Order. 

 
Chairman Rod Rothermel called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 
2. Roll call of members. 

 
Board member Dennis Oian and Thomas Deen were not present 
 

3. Consider Approval of Meeting Minutes 
a. June 28, 2018 

 
Motion by Phillip Hoot to approve the meeting minutes of June 28, 2018. 
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 

 

Ayes: Members Hoot, Warren, Pool, Crittenden, and Chairman Rothermel 

Nays: None   Motion to approve passes, 5-0 

 

4. PUBLIC HEARING: A public hearing to consider Special Exception #18-94000002, a request 
by Kathryn Harris, on behalf of CSBP Land Investments, LP; for a tract of land located at 
3300 Bay Area Blvd, and legally described as TR 1M-1; Abstract 625 R Pearsall. The 
applicant is seeking approval of a Special Exception to allow for a reduction of minimum 
parking lot requirements for a proposed multi-family development. This is contrary to 
Section 106-839, which outlines a 1 parking space per Efficiency Unit and 1.5 parking 
spaces per 1 Bedroom for Multi-family developments, including condominiums. 
 
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing at 6:01 p.m. 
 
a. Staff Presentation 

 
Planning Technician, Chase Stewart, presented staff’s report on a special exception request 
18-94000002.  
 
The applicant is requesting a reduction in the total amount of parking required per code for 
their proposed multifamily development. The total number of spaces required is 612.  The 
applicant would like to provide 525, a reduction of 27 spaces.  



 
The board had a couple of question regarding how the parking requirements were 
developed for the zoning code. 
 
Board member Hoot had some concerns regarding the proposal based on his experiences at 
apartment complexes in other jurisdictions. He questioned what would happen at peak 
hours.  
  

b. Applicant Presentation 
 
Dereck Craig with City Street Development, 1300 Post Oak Blvd. Ste. 1650, Houston, TX. 
Explained the reasoning behind their request and how they came up with the number that 
they established and how it will meet similar developments that they’ve completed 
elsewhere.  

 
c. Public Comments 

 
None. 
 

Chairman Rothermel closed the public hearing at 6:24 p.m. 
 

d. Question and Answer 
 
Chairman Rothermel was okay with proposal and trusted stated that the developer has it in 
their best interest to provide enough parking for their residents.  Chairman Rothermel also 
stated that he was in favor of green space in lieu of unnecessary parking.  
 
Board members Pool and Crittenden agreed with Chairman Rothermel. 
 
Board member Hoot stated that the codes have been in place for a number of years and 
previous developers had no issues with them.  
 
Board member Warren stated that apartments are routinely have parking issues but trusted 
that the developer knew what was best for their development. 

 
Motion by Chester Pool to approve Special Exception #18-94000002. 
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 

 

Ayes: Members Warren, Pool, Crittenden, and Chairman Rothermel 

Nays: Member Hoot   Motion to approve passes, 4-1 

 

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: 
Appeals from the Board of Adjustment. 

 
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING A public hearing to consider Variance #18-93000006, a request by Bobby 
Keen, applicant; on behalf of Lisa Erwin, owner; for a tract of land located at 121 Erin Ct., and 



legally described as Lot 6 Block 1, Spencer Landing Subdivision, Sec. 4. The applicant is seeking 
approval of variance to allow for a reduction of residential side yard setback requirements from 
5 ft. down to 0 ft. 
 
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing at 6:30 p.m. 
 
a. Staff Presentation 

 
Planning Technician, Chase Stewart, presented staff’s report on a variance request 18-
93000006.  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for a portion of their newly constructed 
driveway to have a reduced setback from 3 feet down to 0.5 feet.  The additional driveway 
width would permit additional vehicles to park on site as opposed to within the right of way.  
 

b. Applicant Presentation 
 
Lisa Erwing Keen and Bobby Keen, 121 Erin Ct. explained how the additional driveway width 
would alleviate the need for some vehicles having to park within the cul-de-sac right of way.    

 
c. Public Comments 

 
None. 
 

Chairman Rothermel closed the public hearing at 6:41 p.m. 
 

d. Question and Answer 
 

Board member Hoot agreed that parking on cul-de-sacs is difficult and stated he had no 
issues with the proposed request. 
 
Board members Warren, Pool, and Crittenden agreed with Member Hoot in that they had 
no opposition to the request. 

 
Motion by Phillip Hoot to approve Variance #18-93000006. 
Second by Chester Pool. Motion Carried. 

 

Ayes: Members Hoot, Warren, Pool, Crittenden, and Chairman Rothermel 

Nays: None   Motion to approve passes, 5-0 

 
Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: 
Appeals from the Board of Adjustment. 
 

6. Administrative Reports 
 

None. 
 



7. Board comments on matters appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific 
factual information or existing policy. 
 
Board Member Hoot requested a hard copy of the Zoning Ordinance from staff. 

 
8. Adjourn 

 
Chairman Rothermel adjourned the meeting at 6:46 p.m. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      
Chase Stewart 
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 
Passed and Approved on      , 2018. 
 
 
      
Rod Rothermel 
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment 

 



City of La Porte, Texas  
Zoning Board of Adjustments

June 27, 2019

AGENDA ITEM 3b.
Consider approval of the Meeting Minutes:

b. October 25, 2018

Chase Stewart, Planning Technician

Planning and Development Department 

City of La Porte, Texas 



Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Minutes of October 25, 2018 

 
Board Members Present: Charles Crittenden, Nettie Warren, Phillip Hoot, and Chairman Rod 

Rothermel 
 
Board Members Absent: Chester Pool, Dennis Oian, and Thomas Deen 
 
City Staff Present: Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins, Assistant City Manager Jason Weeks, 

Planning Director Richard Mancilla, City Planner Ian Clowes, and Planning 
Technician Chase Stewart 

 
1. Call to Order. 

 
Chairman Rod Rothermel called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 
2. Roll call of members. 

 
Board member Chester Pool, Dennis Oian, and Thomas Deen were not present 

 

3. PUBLIC HEARING: A public hearing to consider Variance Request 18-93000007, a request by 
Joshua & Ashley Pressly for a tract of land located at 405 Bay Shore Dr., and legally 
described as TRS 1B & 2B, BLK 49. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance for a 
setback relief of 9ft, 9 & 5/8ths of an inch from the front property line and a setback 
relief of 4ft, 11 & 5/8ths of an inch in the rear. 
 
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing at 6:01 p.m. 
 
a. Staff Presentation 

 
Planning Technician, Chase Stewart, presented staff’s report on variance request 18-
93000007.  
 
The applicant is requesting a reduction of the front setback line from the required 25 feet 
down to just under 15 feet and a reduction of the rear set back line from the required 15 
down to 10 feet.  This is to allow for the renovation and expansion of an existing historic 
home on site.  

 
b. Applicant Presentation 

 
Josh Pressly, 405 Bayshore Dr. explained the reasoning behind their request and how they 
wanted to restore the historic home and make it more livable by expanding it.  The 
proposed setback will be in line with similar homes in the area. 

 
c. Public Comments 

 
None. 



 
Chairman Rothermel closed the public hearing at 6:07 p.m. 

 
d. Question and Answer 

 
Board member Hoot stated that he had no problems with the proposal. 
 
Board member Crittenden and Warren agreed.  They did not have any issues with the 
proposal. 

 
Motion by Phillip Hoot to approve Variance #18-93000007. 
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 

 

Ayes: Members Warren, Hoot, Crittenden, and Chairman Rothermel 

Nays: None   Motion to approve passes, 4-0 

 

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: 
Appeals from the Board of Adjustment. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC HEARING A public hearing to consider Special Exception 18-94000003, a request by 
Adrianne Feller for a tract of land located at 10410 N L St., legally described as TR 441C La Porte 
Outlots, to allow the applicant to subdivide the 1.0 acre sized parcel into two lots with reduced 
lot widths and area, in the Large Lot Residential District (LLD).  
 
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing at 6:09 p.m. 
 
a. Staff Presentation 

 
Planning Technician, Chase Stewart, presented staff’s report on special exception request 
18-94000003.  
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow them to subdivide their father’s 1 
acre parcel in order to allow them to construct a second home on the remaining half acre 
lot.  This is not currently permitted by code due to the existing Large Lot District (LLD) 
zoning.  The code requires a minimum 1 acre lot size in LLD.  
 
Planning Technician Chase Stewart explained how the applicant previously attempted a 
zone change to R-1 which was denied by the City Council. 
 
Section 106-191 (4) allows for the ZBOA to approve a special exception allowing a property 
owner to deviate from the minimum lot size or width requirements as required in the zoning 
code.  
 
Board member Hoot questioned as to whether this is essentially a zone change. Staff 
explained that the zone would not be changing but that a special exception could grant 
relief from the specified lot area and dimension requirements. 



Board member Hoot stated that the purposes of the Lomax area was to preserve agriculture 
and was not in favor of this proposal.  
 
Chairman Rothermel explained that traditionally residents in this area have been opposed 
to smaller lots.  In this case, the fact that no opposition to this proposal had been brought to 
staff, maybe the historic opposition was no longer there.  

 
b. Applicant Presentation 

 
Jeff and Adrienne Feller, 8900 Red Bluff Rd. Pasadena, TX explained that there family owns 
the lot and currently resides in a home on the eastern half.  Mrs. Feller’s father is ill and 
needs a caretaker close by to help.  They hoped to subdivide the property in order to build a 
home for themselves on the western half acre in order to be close by.    

 
c. Public Comments 

 
Kathy Watkins, 1910 Lomax School Rd. stated that she was opposed to this request.  She has 
concerns that this could lead to additional requests for subdivision of other large lots in the 
area. 
 
Walter H. Weaver Jr. 10430 N L St. stated that he is a nearby neighbor and is in favor of this 
proposal. 
 
Bill Bentley 10106 Wilmot Rd. discussed what went on at the past council meeting and 
explained how council voted 5-3 to approve but could not overcome Planning and Zoning 
Commissions recommendation to deny.  
 

Chairman Rothermel closed the public hearing at 6:24 p.m. 
 

d. Question and Answer 
 

Chairmen Rothermel had mixed emotions but was possibly okay with it since it was located 
adjacent to R-1. 
 
Board members Warren, Pool, and Crittenden agreed with Member Hoot in that they had 
no opposition to the request. 
 
Board members Warren, Hoot, and Crittenden are opposed to the request to allow for a 
smaller lot size. 

 
Motion by Phillip Hoot to approve Special Exception #18-94000003. 
Second by Charles Crittenden. Motion Carried. 

 

Ayes: None. 

Nays: Members Warren, Hoot Crittenden, and Chairman Rothermel     

Motion to approve failed, 0-4 

 



Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: 
Appeals from the Board of Adjustment. 
 

5. Administrative Reports 
 

None. 
 

6. Board comments on matters appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific 
factual information or existing policy. 
 
None. 

 
7. Adjourn 

Chairman Rothermel adjourned the meeting at 6:31 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      
Chase Stewart 
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 
Passed and Approved on      , 2018. 
 
 
      
Rod Rothermel 
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment 
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AGENDA ITEM 4 
 
 
 

 
Consider approval a Variance  

to reduce the required distance between a residential driveway and an intersection 
for properties generally located at the N. 7th St. and W Madison St. intersection,  

legally described as Lots 16 & 17, Block 102, La Porte.  
(Applicant: Bayway Homes) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chase Stewart, Planning Technician  

Planning and Development Department  

City of La Porte, Texas 



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
June 27, 2019 

Bayway Homes Variance 
 
 

 

Planning and Development Department 

Staff Report 
              

 
ISSUE 

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the variance requested by Charles Anders on behalf of Bayway 
Homes for the properties generally located at the N. 7th Street and W Madison St, legally described as 
Lots 16 & 17, Block 102, La Porte (case #19-93000001) which would reduce the required distance 
between a residential driveway and an intersection? 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Applicant: 
Charles Anders, on behalf of Bayway Homes 
 
Applicant’s Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval variance request #19-93000001. The variance would allow the 
applicant to construct 2 residential driveways within the 25’ minimum distance from an intersection for 
a new single family attached townhouse development in the Northside area. The request would be a 
reduction of 20’, resulting in a distance of 5’ from the intersection to the residential driveway. The 
attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and site plan showing how the applicant intends to 
configure the proposed driveways.  
 
 
Subject Site: 
The subject lots are a portion of a 2.295 acre tract of land located at the intersection of W Madison St 
and N 7th and is legally described as Lots 16-17, Block 102 La Porte. The property is located in between N 
7th St. and N 6th St.  
 
 
Notice of Public Hearing: 
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of the 
public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public hearing 
including the following: 

•  Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior 
to the date of the hearing. 

•  Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten days 
prior to the date of the hearing. 

• The applicant signed an Affidavit of Posting indicating that the required sign was posted on 
the site ten days prior to the hearing date. 



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
June 27, 2019 

Bayway Homes Variance 
 
 

• At the time of this posting, staff has received no public comment, for or against, this 
variance request  

Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing. 
 
Background Information: 
The site area is currently zoned R-2, Medium-Density Residential. The subject site is partially developed 
with the former a parking lot for the former LPISD Maintenance Facility. The following table summarizes 
the surrounding zoning and land uses: 

 Zoning Land Use 
North BI, Business Industrial Industrial – Tank 

cleaning/refurbishing  
South R-1/R-2, Low & Medium-

density Residential 
Single-family homes 

West R-2, Medium-density 
Residential 

Mix of Single-family homes 
and undeveloped property 

East R-2, Medium-density 
Residential  

Undeveloped property 

 
Applicable Code Provisions: 
Section 106-835 (Figure 10-1), stipulates the residential design standards. The following is an excerpt 
from that section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted): 

Driveway Requirements 
Distance from intersection 25’ min.* 
Spacing between driveway 10’ min. 
Distance from side lot line 3’ min. 

 
* This distance shall be measured from the intersection of property lines common with street right-
of-way lines. 
 
Analysis: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance that would allow for the construction of 2 residential 
driveways 20’ closer to an intersection than what is currently required by the City of La Porte’s Code of 
Ordinances. 
 
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation from 
the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the 
subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of 
criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria: 
 
 
 
 
 



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
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Bayway Homes Variance 
 
 

Criterion: Staff Finding: 

a. That the granting of the variances will not be 
contrary to the public interest 

Granting this variance would only effect 2 of the 
32 total lots have been previously approved for 
the construction of a townhome development.  

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will 
result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation unique to the 
specific piece of property in question. 
"Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical 
hardship relating to the property itself as 
distinguished from a hardship relating to 
convenience, financial considerations or 
caprice, and the hardship must not result from 
the applicant or property owner's own actions. 

As it relates to driveway criteria in 
townhouse/quadraplex developments, meeting 
the code is difficult and likely impossible. 
According to Section 106-835 (Figure 10-1) 
referenced earlier, the minimum distance a 
driveway can be constructed from an intersection 
is 25’ while a lot can be as small as 20’ wide (and 
in this case is 25’) the City code requires what is 
the width of an entire lot 
 
As it relates to requirements in the driveway 
design criteria, staff finds it difficult to argue that 
there is an unnecessary hardship preventing the 
applicant from meeting setback requirements. 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of 
this chapter will be observed. 

Staff feels that with the approval of the proposed 
variance, the proposed development will meet 
the spirit and intent of the R-2 zoning district and 
thus the Chapter 106. 

 
If the Board so chooses to grant the variances, staff would like to recommend that a condition be added 
that requires the two units to have some architectural feature distinguishing them, so they will look like 
separate homes. This can be accomplished by setting the façade back for one of the units or adding an 
architectural feature that visually separates the units, rather than the appearance of one continuous 
façade. 
 
Appeal Procedure: 
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or any 
taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of record a 
petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, 
setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such 
petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the 
board of adjustment. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Exhibit A: Application, and a conceptual site plan layout 
Exhibit B: Area map 
Exhibit C: Zoning Map 
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AGENDA ITEM 7 
 
 
 

 
Consider approval a Variance  

to allow for the construction of a single-family home that fails to meet residential width 
and area requirements 

for properties located at 321 S 2nd St.,  
legally described as Lots 11 and the north 9.5 feet of Lot 12, Block 14 La Porte.  

(Applicant: Sergio and Maribel Coronel) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chase Stewart, Planning Technician  

Planning and Development Department  

City of La Porte, Texas 



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
June 27, 2019 

321 S 2nd St Variance 
 
 

 

Planning and Development Department 

Staff Report 
              

 
ISSUE 

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the variance requested by Sergio and Maribel Coronel for the 
property generally located at 321 S 2nd St., legally described as Lots 11 and the north 9.5 feet of Lot 12, 
Block 14 La Porte (case #19-93000002) which would allow for the construction of a single-family home 
on a lot that does not meet the minimum residential width and area requirements? 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Applicant: 
Sergio and Maribel Coronel 
 
Applicant’s Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval variance request #19-93000002. The variance would allow the 
applicant to construct a single-family home on a portion of property that is 34.5’ wide and totals 4,312.5 
square feet. The request would be a reduction of the minimum lot width requirement of 50’ for single-
family homes by 15.5’ and a reduction of the minimum lot area requirement of 6,000 square feet by 
1,687.5 square feet. The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and a survey showing how the 
applicant intends to configure the single-family home.  
 
 
Subject Site: 
The subject lots are a portion of a 0.099 acre tract of land near the intersection of S 2nd St and W C St. 
and is legally described as Lots 11 and the north 9.5 feet of Lot 12, Block 14 La Porte. The lots are a 
portion of the property located at 321 S 2nd St.  
 
 
Notice of Public Hearing: 
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of the 
public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public hearing 
including the following: 

•  Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior 
to the date of the hearing. 

•  Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten days 
prior to the date of the hearing. 

• The applicant signed an Affidavit of Posting indicating that the required sign was posted on 
the site ten days prior to the hearing date. 
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321 S 2nd St Variance 
 
 

• At the time of this posting, staff has received no public comment, for or against, this 
variance request  

Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing. 
 
Background Information: 
The site area is currently zoned R-1, Low-Density Residential. The subject site is a portion of a property 
with an existing single-family home. The following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land 
uses: 

 Zoning Land Use 
North R-1, Low-Density Residential Single-family home  
South R-1, Low-Density Residential Single-family home 
West R-1, Low-Density Residential Single-family home 
East R-1, Low-Density Residential  Single-family home 

 
Applicable Code Provisions: 
Section 106-333 (Table B), stipulates the residential area requirements. The following is an excerpt from 
that section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted): 
 

Uses 8  
Minimum Lot 
Area/D.U. S.F.  

Minimum Lot 
Width L.F.  

Minimum Yard Setbacks L.F. 
F.R.S. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14  

Maximum 
Height 15  

Single-family 
detached  

6000  50  25-15-5  35 Ft.  

 
 
Analysis: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance that would allow for the construction of single-family 
home on a tract of land that does not meet the residential lot width and area requirements currently 
required by the City of La Porte’s Code of Ordinances. 
 
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation from 
the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the 
subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of 
criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria: 
 
 
 
 
 

Criterion: Staff Finding: 
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321 S 2nd St Variance 
 
 

a. That the granting of the variances will not be 
contrary to the public interest 

Granting this variance would be contrary to the 
public interest due to the fact that granting this 
variance would permit the building of a non-
conforming structure.  

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will 
result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation unique to the 
specific piece of property in question. 
"Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical 
hardship relating to the property itself as 
distinguished from a hardship relating to 
convenience, financial considerations or 
caprice, and the hardship must not result from 
the applicant or property owner's own actions. 

There is no “unnecessary hardship” that results 
from the literal enforcement of this chapter. 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this 
chapter will be observed. 

Staff feels that with the approval of the proposed 
variance, the proposed single-family home will 
oppose the spirit and intent of the R-1 zoning 
district and thus the Chapter 106. 

 
If the Board so chooses to grant the variances, staff would like to recommend that a condition be added 
that requires the two units to have some architectural feature distinguishing them, so they will look like 
separate homes. This can be accomplished by setting the façade back for one of the units or adding an 
architectural feature that visually separates the units, rather than the appearance of one continuous 
façade. 
 
Appeal Procedure: 
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or any 
taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of record a 
petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, 
setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such 
petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the 
board of adjustment. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Exhibit A: Application, and a conceptual site plan with survey 
Exhibit B: Area map 
Exhibit C: Zoning Map 
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